Greenhouse gas emission trends and projections in Estonia 2006
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	ESTONIA

Emissions base year (latest inventory)
42.6 Mt
Emissions 2004
21.3 Mt

Emissions base year (for projections)
43.5 Mt
Projections 2010 with existing measures
18.9 Mt
Projections 2010 with additional measures
17.4 Mt

Kyoto target (absolute, based on latest inventory)
39.2 Mt
Kyoto target (% from base year)
– 8.0 %
Change base year to 2004 
– 50.0 %
Change 2003–04
+ 0.7 %

Change base year to 2010 with existing measures
– 56.5 %
Change base year to 2010 with additional measures
– 60.0 %
Distance to linear target path 2004
– 44.4 percentage points

Use of Kyoto mechanisms
n.a.
Sinks (Articles 3.3 and 3.4)
n.a.
Emissions in 1990 (Article 3.7)
n.a.
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	Past emissions: Estonia’s GHG emissions were 0.7 % above those of 2003 and 50.0 % below base-year levels in 2004. The main factor for increasing emissions with regard to 2003 was an increase in chemical industry. Between 1990 and 2004, fuel combustion, primarily in energy industries and in manufacturing industries, was the largest contributor to emission decreases. The large share of energy excluding transport in total GHG emissions is due to a high share of coal-fired power production and a high share of net electricity exports. As for other Baltic States (Lithuania and Estonia), emissions from transport decreased, contrary to trends in all other new Member States.
Emission projections: Estonia will be below the Kyoto target in both projections. Emissions in 2004 were above the level projected in the ‘with measures’ scenario and in the ‘with additional measures’ scenario for 2010. Current and projected GHG emissions for 2010 are more than 50 % lower than in the base-year.

	[image: image2.emf]Emissions by sectors (2004)

Transport

10%

Energy 

excluding 

transport

82%

Waste

3%

Solvent use 

and other

0%

Agriculture

4%

Industrial 

processes

3%


	[image: image3.emf]Emissions by sectors (2010)

Energy 

including 

transport

82%

Waste

5%

Agriculture

7%

Industrial 

processes

2%


	[image: image4.wmf]Energy including transport

43

51

45

40

60

80

100

120

1990

1995

2000

2005

2010

GHG emissions (1990=100)

Past trends

Projections with existing measures

Projections with additional measures


	[image: image5.wmf]Transport

80

20

40

60

80

100

120

1990

1995

2000

2005

2010

GHG emissions (1990=100)

Past trends



	[image: image6.wmf]Industrial processes

116

49

20

40

60

80

100

120

1990

1995

2000

2005

2010

GHG emissions (base year=100)

Past trends

Projections with existing measures


	[image: image7.wmf]Agriculture

31

57

41

20

40

60

80

100

120

1990

1995

2000

2005

2010

GHG emissions (1990=100)

Past trends

Projections with existing measures

Projections with additional measures


	[image: image8.wmf]Waste

72

62

44

40

60

80

100

120

1990

1995

2000

2005

2010

GHG emissions (1990=100)

Past trends

Projections with existing measures

Projections with additional measures




Estonia

Sources of Information 

For policies and measures: Estonia’s Fourth National Communication under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 2005 and Report on the demonstration of progress achieved by 2005 by Estonian pursuant to article 5(14) of the Decision 280/2004/EC
For projections: Estonia’s Fourth National Communication under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 2005 and Report on the demonstration of progress achieved by 2005 by Estonian pursuant to article 5(14) of the Decision 280/2004/EC
Quality and transparency of Reporting.

Two chapters in The Fourth National Communication deal with projections and measures.   Chapter four provides tables, with policies and measures to reduce greenhouse gas emissions in the Energy, Transport, Industry, Agriculture, Forestry and Waste management sectors. The impact of single measures has been partly quantified for years 2000 and 2005.

Table 1: Information Provided on Policies and Measures

	Information provided
	Level provided
	Comments



	Policy names
	+++
	

	Objective of policies
	+++
	

	Which greenhouse gas?
	CO2, CH4, all GHG  
	Some NMVOC, SO2

	Status of Implementation
	+++
	

	Implementation body specified
	++
	In most cases

	Quantitative assessment of implementation
	+ 
	Estimated annual mitigation effect for the period 2003-2012; only some  measures are quantified in non energy sectors

	Interaction with other P&Ms discussed
	++
	In some cases


+, ++, +++ level of information available increases as the number of + signs increases

Table 2: Information provided on Projections

	Category of Information 


	Level of Information Provided
	Comments

	Scenarios considered
	With measures

With additional measures
	Scenarios  are given for sectors  corresponding with IPCC sectors and gases. 

	Expressed relative to inventory for previous years 
	no
	

	Starting year
	1990
	given in the figures

	Projections
	2000,2005,2010,2015,2020
	

	Split of projections
	yes
	Projections split by IPCC main sectors and gases. 

	Presentation of results
	+++
	Results presented in both tabular and graphical form

	Description of model (level of detail, approach and assumptions)
	++
	Basic description of the models and further references provided

	Discussion of uncertainty
	No
	

	Details of parameters and assumptions
	+++
	Information on type of indicators used in scenarios provided


+, ++, +++ level of information available increases as the number of + signs increases

Assessment of Policies and Measures

The Estonian National Environmental Strategy (RT I 1997, 26, 390), approved by the Parliament in 1997, is the major basis document for the policy-making process in the field of environment. In the National Environmental Action Plan (NEAP) there are defined concrete conceptual, legislation, organisational, educational, training and also investment measures for reaching the objectives set in the National Environmental Strategy. The implementation process of the new NEAP, accepted by the Government on 05.06.2001 is in progress.  

Overall coordination in the implementation phase lies with the Ministry of Environment.  Several other ministries jointly responsible for implementation of some actions have incorporated those actions into their sectoral plans and budgets. County and local governments develop regional and local environmental action plans based on the NEAP experience. Several NGOs promote and raise the NEAP awareness among general public. They are also expected to watchdog actively the NEAP implementation process. Finally, the industry sector is expected to use the NEAP as a reference for their future plans related to environmental management.

Table 3: Summary of the Effect of Policies and Measures by 2010 included in the Projections (MtCO2  eq.)

	 
	With measures
	With additional measures

	Energy (total, excluding transport)
	
	0,8

	Transport (energy)
	
	0,0

	Industrial processes
	
	0,0

	Solvent and other product use
	
	0,0

	Waste
	
	0,3

	Agriculture 
	
	0,4

	Total (excluding sinks)
	0,0
	1,5


A The effect of policies implemented or adopted is derived from the sum of the potentials of the individual scenarios comparing without ant with measures,  

Table 4: Detailed Information on Polices and Measures

Source: European Climate Change Programme (ECCP), Database on Policies and Measures in Europe

http://www.oeko.de/service/pam/index.php
	Member
State
	Sector
	Name
	Category
	Type
	GHG
	Status
	Absolute Reduction
[kt (Gg) CO2 eq. p.a.]
	Reduction in
trading sector

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2005
	2010
	2020
	

	Estonia
	AGR
	Rural Development Plan
	
	other
	
	implemented
	
	
	
	No effect

	Estonia
	AGR
	Organic farming act 
	organic farming
	Regulatory
	N2O
	implemented
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	CRS
	Estonian National Environmental Strategy
	Environmental legislation
	planning
	CO2
	adopted
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	CRS
	Pollution Charge Act
	Pollution charges
	Economic
	CO2;
CH4;
N2O;
HFCs;
PFCs;
SF6
	implemented
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	CRS
	Activities implemented jointly
	Joint Implementation
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	expired
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	CRS
	Joint Implementation
	Joint Implementation
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	implemented
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	CRS
	Agreement on a Testing Ground for Application of the Kyoto Mechanisms on Energy Projects in the Baltic Sea Region (RT II 2004, 22, 92).
	Joint Implementation
	Regulatory
	CO2
	adopted
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	CRS
	National Allocation Plan for GHG emission allowances
	Emissions trading
	Economic
	CO2
	adopted
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	CRS
	Value Added Tax Act (RT I 2001, 64, 368)
	Taxation
	Economic
	CO2
	adopted
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	ENC
	Renovation of residential buildings
	Buildings - energy efficiency
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	implemented
	10,3
	10,3
	
	low

	Estonia
	ENC
	District Heating Act
	Energy Efficiency
	Regulatory
	CO2
	
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	ENC
	Replacement of electrical appliances in households
	Appliances
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	implemented
	
	
	
	high

	Estonia
	ENC;
ENS
	National Energy Conservation Programme
	Energy efficiency
	Regulatory
	CO2
	adopted
	950
	
	
	

	Estonia
	ENS
	Long-term National Development Plan for the Fuel and Energy Sector
	Energy plan;
Renewables
	Regulatory
	CO2
	adopted
	800
	
	
	

	Estonia
	ENS
	Quality requirements for liquid fuels
	Emission standards
	Regulatory
	CO2
	implemented
	20
	
	
	

	Estonia
	ENS
	Fuel switch from coal
	Fuel switch
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	implemented
	2,7
	2,7
	
	

	Estonia
	ENS
	Renovation of district heating systems
	Energy efficiency
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	implemented
	5,3
	5,3
	
	

	Estonia
	ENS
	Renovation of Narva Power plants;
New methods for landfillng of oil shale ash
	Energy efficiency;
oil shale
	Regulatory
	CO2
	implemented
	53,4;
22,5
	53,4;
22,5
	
	complete

	Estonia
	ENS
	Energy Act
	Renewables
	Economic
	CO2
	implemented
	
	
	
	complete

	Estonia
	ENS
	Green energy project
	Renewables
	Information
	CO2
	implemented
	
	
	
	

	Estonia
	ENS
	Renovation of large combustion plants
	Energy efficiency
	Regulatory
	CO2
	planned
	11,8
	11,8
	
	

	Estonia
	ENS
	Installation of new wind generators (up to 75MW)
	Renewables
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	planned
	53
	53
	
	

	Estonia
	ENS
	Introduction of cogeneration of Heat and Electricity
	CHP
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	planned
	3,4
	3,4
	
	

	Estonia
	IND
	Integrated Pollution Prevention and Control Act (RT I 2001, 85, 512)
	IPPC
	Regulatory
	CH4;
CO2;
HFCs;
N2O;
PFCs;
SF6
	adopted
	
	
	
	moderate

	Estonia
	IND
	Efficiency improvements in cement production
	Cement Production
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	planned
	12,9
	12,9
	
	

	Estonia
	IND
	Efficiency improvements in lime production
	Lime Production
	voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CO2
	planned
	1
	1
	
	

	Estonia
	LUC
	Restoration of Mining Areas
	afforestation
	Regulatory
	CO2
	implemented
	15
	
	
	no effect

	Estonia
	LUC
	Re-forestation of out-of-use agricultural land (approx. 100thousand hectar)
	afforestation
	Regulatory
	CO2
	implemented
	330
	330
	
	

	Estonia
	TRA
	Development Plan of the Transport Sector for 1999-2006
	fuel quality
	Regulatory
	CO2
	implemented
	100
	
	
	

	Estonia
	TRA
	Subsidies for Public transport
	change of modal split - public transport
	Regulatory
	CO2;
N2O
	planned
	32
	32
	
	

	Estonia
	TRA
	Promotion of railway transport
	change of model split - public transport
	Regulatory
	CO2
	planned
	34
	34
	
	

	Estonia
	TRA
	Improvement of road quality
	improve road infrastructure
	Regulatory
	CO2;
N2O
	planned
	21
	21
	
	

	Estonia
	TRA
	Technical inspection of vehicles
	emission control
	Regulatory
	CO2;
N2O
	planned
	10
	10
	
	

	Estonia
	TRA
	Increasing share of new vehicles
	vehicle efficiency
	Regulatory
	CO2;
N2O
	planned
	23
	23
	
	

	Estonia
	WAM
	Reduction of landfilled waste by 25% 
	waste prevention or recycling
	Regulatory;
voluntary/ negotiated agreement
	CH4
	planned
	4,2
	4,2
	
	no effect

	Estonia
	WAM
	New Requirements for landfills
	waste management practices
	Regulatory
	CH4
	implemented
	3,3
	3,3
	
	low


Evaluation of Projections

The data in Tables 5-7 are based on information from the Fourth National Communication. The projections of the total GHG are based on the concept of Global Warming Potential (GWP) within a 100 year time horizon.  The WOM scenario baseline, “without measures”) are calculated assuming that the net emission of GHG (on CO2 equivalent) per every unit of GDP should be constant over time i.e. that the total increase of GDP is closely connected with the increase of GHG. This assumption is the based on close correlation between the decrease of GHG emission and GDP from 1990 to 1994.

The two projections elaborated were:

WM-projection (“with measures” projection), which reflects the impact of planned measures and the policies and measures implemented in period 1995-2005;

WAM-projection (“with additional measures” projection), which encompasses additional policies and measures that may be taken in future.

Table 5: Summary of projections by gas in 2010 (MtCO2 equivalent)

	 
	Base year
	with measures
	with additional measures

	Carbon dioxide (excl. sinks)
	38,1
	15,8
	15,2

	Methane
	4,4
	2,5
	1,8

	Nitrous oxide
	1,0
	0,5
	0,4

	F-gases
	
	
	

	Total (excl. sinks)
	43,5
	18,9
	17,4

	% change relative to base year (excl. sinks)
	 
	-56,6%
	-59,9%


The with measures projection shows that the currently implemented or adopted measures in Estonia could  reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 2010 by 56..6 %% and with additional measures by 59.9%.
Table 6: Summary of projections by sector in 2010 (MtCO2 eq.)

	 
	Base year
	with measures
	% change relative to 1990
	with additional measures
	% change relative to 1990

	Energy (total, excluding transport)
	36,1
	16,2
	-55%
	15,4
	-57%

	Transport (energy)
	2,7
	
	-100%
	
	-100%

	Industrial processes
	0,6
	0,3
	-51%
	0,3
	-51%

	Solvent and other product use
	0,0
	0,0
	0,0
	0,0
	0,0

	Waste
	1,6
	1,0
	-38%
	0,7
	-56%

	Agriculture
	2,4
	1,4
	-43%
	1,0
	-59%

	Total (excl. sinks)
	43,5
	18,9
	-57%
	17,4
	-60%
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Table 7: Assessment of the Target

	 
	Excl. sinks

	 
	MtCO2 equiv.
	% of 
base year level 
(six gas basket)

	Base year emissions 
(from projections)
	43,5
	100%

	Kyoto Commitment/burden sharing
	40,0
	-8,0%

	With existing P&Ms projections
	18,9
	43,4%

	Gap (-ve means no gap)
	-21,2
	-48,6%

	With additional P&Ms projections
	17,4
	40,1%

	Remaining gap
	-22,6
	-51,9%

	Effect of flexible mechanisms
	
	0,0%

	Remaining gap (if target includes flex mechs)
	-22,6
	-51,9%


Description of Modelling Approach

Emissions from the energy sector are projected with the modelling framework of the MARKAL model.  Scenarios in agricultural sector assumed Estonia will reach the level of EU countries.  Projections of CO2 sinks in Forestry and land use are primarily focused on protection of forest, increase area of reforestation and regulation of annual harvest. The WAM scenario grounds mainly on forestry activities.

Key parameters used in projections
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Country Conclusions

The main document used for this summary was the Fourth National Communication.  The level of detail in policies and measures chapter is appropriate and is line with UNFCCC guidelines.  The details of the methodology for the projections are partly described.  The scenarios are provided for sectors and for total GHGs , but not separately for sectors-all gases.  The key policies and measures are summarised in a Table, which makes clear the potential greenhouse gas savings.  

The projected decrease from the base year with measures implemented (excluding LUCF) and adopted is 56.6% in the basket of key GHGs by 2010.  Additional policies and measures are applicable to reduce GHG emissions to 59.9% below base year levels by 2010. This shows that Estonia has reserves to fulfil its commitments.
ESTONIA - Priority indicators (see Chapters A5.2 and A5.4 for more information on indicators)
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